The proposed rezoning to MR-1 and townhome development aligns with the MR-1 and townhome/multifamily 

zoning and development pattern in the surrounding area. The proposal is consistent with the redevelopment of 

properties along Snapfinger Road. Directly east of the subject site is a property rezoned in 2019 to MR-1 (Z-19-

1243384) for a one hundred and twenty-four (124) townhome and single-family development. The 24-unit 

residential development at a density of approximately seven (7) units per acre is below both MR-1 maximum 

densities (8 units per acre) and the TC Character Area (60 units per acre). MR-1 zoning is a permitted zoning